TIMEWELL LIMITED
Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 30th June 2021

Haines Watts Wirral Limited
1 Abbots Quay
Monks Ferry
Birkenhead
Merseyside
CHA1 51LH



TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30th June 2021

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

TIMEWELL LIMITED

Company Information
for the year ended 30th June 2021

R McKee
Mrs C R McKee

Mrs C R McKee

1 Abbots Quay
Monks Ferry
Birkenhead
Wirral
CH415LH

01993344 (England and Wales)

Haines Watts Wirral Limited
1 Abbots Quay

Monks Ferry

Birkenhead

Merseyside

CH41 5LH

Page 1



TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
Investments
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

w

11

Balance Sheet
30th June 2021

2021
£

£

3,260
2

3,292,256

431,139

26,430

457,569

112,689

3,295,518

344,880

3,640,398

{2,376,025)

(1,538)

1,262,835

22,500
1,640,898
(400,563}

1,262,835

2020

£

3,835
2

3,748,256

171,919

14,535

186,454

13,000

3,752,093

173,454

3,925,547

(2,759,456)

(1,538)

1,164,553

22,500
1,691,948
(549,895}

1,164,553

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30th June 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2021 in

accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:
(a}  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006

and

(b)  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating ta financial statements, so far as

applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

continued...



TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Balance Sheet - continued
30th June 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 26th April 2022 and were signed on
its behalf by:

R McKee - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30th June 2021

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Timewell Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered
number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and
the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as medified by
the revaluation of certain assets.

Significant judgements and estimates
Preparation of the financial statements requires management to make significant judgements and estimates. The areas in
the financial statements where these judgements and estimates have been made include:

The valuation of investment property held in the balance sheet.
The useful economic lives and residual values of fixed assets are assessed by management on a timely basis.

Turnover
Turnover represents gross rents receivable.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Plant and machinery etc - 15% on reducing balance

Investments in subsidiaries
Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

Investment property
Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is
recognised in profit or loss.

Financial instruments

The company enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and
liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans from related parties
and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debtors, creditors, intercompany loans (being repayable on demand} and directors loans {being repayable on demand) are
measured at the undiscounted amount of cash or other consideration expected to be paid.

Bank loans are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

Page 4 continued...



TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 30th June 2021

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent
that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity,

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet
date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in perieds different from those in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected tc apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxahble profits.

Debtors
Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not
more than 24 hours.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured
initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest
method.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 {(2020-2).

Page 5 continued...



TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1st July 2020
and 30th June 2021
DEPRECIATION

At 1st July 2020
Charge for year

At 30th June 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30th June 2021
At 30th June 2020

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

COST

At 1st July 2020
and 30th June 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30th June 2021
At 30th June 2020

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

FAIR VALUE

At 1st July 2020
Disposals
Revaluations

At 30th June 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30th June 2021
At 30th June 2020

TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 30th June 2021

Page &

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

95,517

91,682
575
92,257

3,260
3,835

Shares in
group
undertakings

£

N

N

M

Total
£

3,748,256

(510,000
54,000
3,292,256

3,292,256

3,748,256

continued...



10.

TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 30th June 2021

INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued
Fair value at 30th June 2021 is represented by:

Valuation in 2021
Cost

If investment properties had not been revalued they would have been included at the following historical cost:

Cost

£
1,651,358

1,640,898

3,292,256

Investment properties were valued on an open market basis on 30th June 2021 by the director .

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts
Other creditors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Other creditors
Amounts falling due in more than five years:

Repayable otherwise than by instalments
Mortgages

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Bank loans and mortgages

The bank loans and mortgages are secured against the properties to which they relate.

Page 7

2021 2020

£ f
1,651,358 1,691,948

2021 2020

£ f
431,139 171,919

2021 2020

£ f
44,950 -
67,739 13,000
112,689 13,000

2021 2020

£ f
2,376,025 2,759,456
2,376,025 2,759,456

2021 2020

£ £
2,376,025 2,759,456

continued...



11.

12.

13.

14.

TIMEWELL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01993344)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 30th June 2021

RESERVES
Revaluation
reserve
£
At 1st July 2020 1,691,948
Revaluations in the year 54,000
Transfer of realised profits (105,050)
At 30th June 2021 1,640,898

DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 30th June 2021 and 30th June 2020:

2021 2020
£ £
R McKee and Mrs C R McKee
Balance outstanding at start of year 59,121 -
Amounts advanced 431,139 59,121
Amounts repaid (59,121) -
Amounts written off - -
Amounts waived - -
Balance ocutstanding at end of year 431,139 59,121

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company's directors, Mr R McKee and Mrs C McKee, have given personal guarantees to one of the company's lenders
to provide additional security on certain property loans. The maximum liability under these guarantees at the balance sheet
date is £345,215.

CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is under the control of Mr R McKee, company director.

Page 8



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



