## TIMEWELL LIMITED

**Unaudited Financial Statements** 

for the Year Ended 30th June 2021

Haines Watts Wirral Limited
1 Abbots Quay
Monks Ferry
Birkenhead
Merseyside
CH41 5LH

# Contents of the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2021

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

## TIMEWELL LIMITED

# Company Information for the year ended 30th June 2021

DIRECTORS:	R McKee Mrs C R McKee
SECRETARY:	Mrs C R McKee
REGISTERED OFFICE:	1 Abbots Quay Monks Ferry Birkenhead Wirral CH41 5LH
REGISTERED NUMBER:	01993344 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Haines Watts Wirral Limited 1 Abbots Quay Monks Ferry Birkenhead Merseyside CH41 5LH

## Balance Sheet 30th June 2021

Notes         £         2         3,835         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         2         3,748,256         3,748,256         3,752,093         3,752,09			202	1	202	0
Tangible assets         4         3,260         3,835           Investments         5         2         2           Investment property         6         3,292,256         3,748,256           3,295,518         3,752,093   CURRENT ASSETS		Notes	£	£	£	£
Investments         5         2         2           Investment property         6         3,292,256         3,748,256           3,295,518         3,752,093    CURRENT ASSETS	FIXED ASSETS					
Investment property 6 3,292,256 3,748,256 3,752,093  CURRENT ASSETS	Tangible assets			3,260		3,835
3,295,518 3,752,093 CURRENT ASSETS	Investments			2		2
CURRENT ASSETS	Investment property	6				
				3,295,518		3,752,093
Debtors 7 // 139 171 919	CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtol 5 171,515	Debtors	7	431,139		<b>171,91</b> 9	
Cash at bank	Cash at bank		26,430	_	14,535	
<b>457,569</b> 186,454			457,569		186,454	
CREDITORS	CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year 8 112,689 13,000	Amounts falling due within one year	8	112,689	_	13,000	
NET CURRENT ASSETS         344,880         173,454						
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,640,398 3,925,547	TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			3,640,398		3,925,547
CREDITORS	CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one	Amounts falling due after more than one					
year 9 <b>(2,376,025)</b> (2,759,456)	year	9		(2,376,025)		(2,759,456)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES (1,538) (1,538)	PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(1.538)		(1.538)
NET ASSETS 1,164,553 1,164,553	NET ASSETS					
CAPITAL AND RESERVES	CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital 22,500 22,500	Called up share capital			22,500		22,500
Revaluation reserve 11 <b>1,640,898</b> 1,691,948	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11		1,640,898		1,691,948
Retained earnings (400,563) (549,895)	Retained earnings			(400,563)		(549,895)
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS         1,262,835         1,164,553	SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			1,262,835		1,164,553

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30th June 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2021 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

# Balance Sheet - continued 30th June 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 26th April 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:

R McKee - Director

## Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2021

#### 1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Timewell Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

#### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

#### Significant judgements and estimates

Preparation of the financial statements requires management to make significant judgements and estimates. The areas in the financial statements where these judgements and estimates have been made include:

The valuation of investment property held in the balance sheet.

The useful economic lives and residual values of fixed assets are assessed by management on a timely basis.

#### Turnover

Turnover represents gross rents receivable.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life. Plant and machinery etc - 15% on reducing balance

#### Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

#### Investment property

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

#### **Financial instruments**

The company enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans from related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debtors, creditors, intercompany loans (being repayable on demand) and directors loans (being repayable on demand) are measured at the undiscounted amount of cash or other consideration expected to be paid.

Bank loans are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Page 4 continued...

## Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 30th June 2021

#### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

#### **Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

#### **Debtors**

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours.

#### Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### 3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2020 - 2).

Page 5 continued...

# Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 30th June 2021

### 4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

4.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS	
		Plant and
		machinery
		etc
		£
	COST	
	At 1st July 2020	
	and 30th June 2021	95,517
	DEPRECIATION	
	At 1st July 2020	91,682
	Charge for year	575
	At 30th June 2021	92,257
	NET BOOK VALUE	
	At 30th June 2021	3,260
	At 30th June 2020	3,835
5.	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS	
		Shares in
		group
		undertakings
		£
	COST	
	At 1st July 2020	
	and 30th June 2021	2
	NET BOOK VALUE	
	At 30th June 2021	2
	At 30th June 2020	2
6.	INVESTMENT PROPERTY	
		Total
	FAID VALUE	£
	FAIR VALUE	2.740.256
	At 1st July 2020 Disposals	3,748,256
	Revaluations	(510,000)
	At 30th June 2021	<u>54,000</u> 3,292,256
	NET BOOK VALUE	3,292,256
	At 30th June 2021	3,292,256
	At 30th June 2020	3,748,256
	At John Julie 2020	

Page 6 continued...

# Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 30th June 2021

## 6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

	Fair value at 30th June 2021 is represented by:		
	Valuation in 2021 Cost	-	£ 1,651,358 1,640,898 3,292,256
	If investment properties had not been revalued they would have been included at the foll	owing historical co	ost:
	Cost	2021 £ 1,651,358	2020 £ 1,691,948
	Investment properties were valued on an open market basis on 30th June 2021 by the dir	ector .	
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2021	2020
	Other debtors	£ 431,139	£ 171,919
_			
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2021	2020
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts Other creditors	44,950 67,730	- 12.000
	Other creditors	67,739 112,689	<u>13,000</u> 13,000
9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR	2021	2020
		2021 £	2020 £
	Other creditors	2,376,025	2,759,456
	Amounts falling due in more than five years:		
	Danayahla athamiisa than bu instalments		
	Repayable otherwise than by instalments  Mortgages	2,376,025	2,759,456
10.	SECURED DEBTS		
	The Cilian Consequent light and South India 1, 1917, and Physics		
	The following secured debts are included within creditors:		
		2021	2020
	Bank loans and mortgages	£ 2,376,025	£ 2,759,456
	The bank loans and mortgages are secured against the properties to which they relate.		

Page 7 continued...

# Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 30th June 2021

#### 11. RESERVES

	Revaluation
	reserve
	£
At 1st July 2020	1,691,948
Revaluations in the year	54,000
Transfer of realised profits	(105,050)
At 30th June 2021	1,640,898

#### 12. DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 30th June 2021 and 30th June 2020:

	2021	2020
	£	£
R McKee and Mrs C R McKee		
Balance outstanding at start of year	59,121	-
Amounts advanced	431,139	59,121
Amounts repaid	(59,121)	-
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u>431,139</u>	59,121

#### 13. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company's directors, Mr R McKee and Mrs C McKee, have given personal guarantees to one of the company's lenders to provide additional security on certain property loans. The maximum liability under these guarantees at the balance sheet date is £345,215.

#### 14. CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is under the control of Mr R McKee, company director.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.